Australian Rail, Tram and Bus Industry Union
ARTBIU - Vacancy Election

Declaration of Results for Contested Offices

E2016/229

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with
the provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the

organisation.

NSW Locomotive Division

Total number of names on the roll of voters

Ballot papers issued

Replacement ballot papers issued

Total Ballot Papers Issued

Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny

Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary
Adjusting balance

Total Ballot Papers Admitted to Scrutiny
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued

Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail
Ballot papers not returned

Branch Divisional Vice-President (Passenger)

Candidates
DONNELLY, Michael
LEECE , Dan

Total votes
Formal ballot papers
Informal ballot papers

| declare Dan Leece elected.

1709
1709

1710
431
14

417
25%

1270

Votes
198
215

413
413
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Eveleigh Sub-Division Locomotive Division

Total number of names on the roll of voters 130
Ballot papers issued 130
Replacement ballot papers issued 0
Total Ballot Papers Issued 130
Ballot papers/envelopes returned for scrutiny 65
Less ballot papers/envelopes rejected at preliminary 6
Adjusting balance 0
Total Ballot Papers Admitted to Scrutiny 59
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued 50%
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail 3
Ballot papers not returned 65

Depot Organiser

Candidates Votes
DONNELLY, Michael 23
HARTSHORN, Graeme 36
Total votes 59
Formal ballot papers 59
Informal ballot papers 0

| declare Graeme Hartshorn elected.
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Marie Malfitana
Returning Officer
Australian Electoral Commission

7 February 2017
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