Australian Rail, Tram and Bus Industry Union ARTBIU - Vacancy Election

Declaration of Results for Contested Offices

E2016/229

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the provisions of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* and the rules of the organisation.

NSW Locomotive Division

Total number of names on the roll of voters	1709
Ballot papers issued	1709
Replacement ballot papers issued	1
Total Ballot Papers Issued	1710
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	431
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary	14
Adjusting balance	0
Total Ballot Papers Admitted to Scrutiny	417
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	25%
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	9
Ballot papers not returned	1270

Branch Divisional Vice-President (Passenger)

<u>Candidates</u>	<u>Votes</u>
DONNELLY, Michael	198
LEECE , Dan	215
Total votes	413
Formal ballot papers	413
Informal ballot papers	4

I declare Dan Leece elected.



Eveleigh Sub-Division Locomotive Division

Total number of names on the roll of voters	130
Ballot papers issued	130
Replacement ballot papers issued	0
Total Ballot Papers Issued	130
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	65
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary	6
Adjusting balance	0
Total Ballot Papers Admitted to Scrutiny	59
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	50% 3
Ballot papers not returned	65

Depot Organiser

<u>Candidates</u>	<u>Votes</u>
DONNELLY, Michael	23
HARTSHORN, Graeme	36
Total votes	59
Formal ballot papers	59
Informal ballot papers	0

I declare Graeme Hartshorn elected.

Marie Malfitana

MMaHita

Returning Officer Australian Electoral Commission

7 February 2017

